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CASE 14-G-0058 -  Proceeding on Motion of the Commission to 

Investigate Whether a Penalty Should be Imposed 

on KeySpan Gas East Corporation, d/b/a National 

Grid for Violations of Certain Pipeline Safety 

Requirements Related to a Natural Gas Incident 

at 43 Fourth Street, Brentwood on April 24, 

2011. 

 

CASE 14-G-0060 -  Proceeding on Motion of the Commission to 

Investigate Whether a Penalty Should be Imposed 

on KeySpan Gas East Corporation, d/b/a National 

Grid for Violations of Certain Pipeline Safety 

Requirements Related to a Natural Gas Incident 

at 65 Feller Dr., Central Islip on July 10, 

2012. 

 

 

ORDER APPROVING SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

 

(Issued and Effective September 5, 2014) 

 

 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

BACKGROUND 

    On February 20, 2014, the Commission instituted a 

proceeding against KeySpan Gas East Corporation, d/b/a National 

Grid (“KEDLI”) and ordered the company to show cause why the 

Commission should not commence a penalty action against it for 

failure to comply with §§25(1), 25(2) and 65 (1) of the Public 

Service Law and its associated gas safety regulations found at 
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16 NYCRR §§255.727(d) (1), 255.744 (a) and (d), 255.603 (d), 

255.105 (b) and 255.225 (1).   

  On July 14, 2014, as authorized by the Chair of the 

Commission, KEDLI and Commission counsel entered into a 

settlement agreement (Settlement Agreement) to resolve the 

issues in the pending proceedings.  A copy of the Agreement is 

attached hereto as Attachment A.
1
 

 

DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION 

 

   As a condition of this settlement, KEDLI agrees to pay 

a $1,000,000 contribution from shareholder funds, of which 

$850,000 will fund a residential methane detector pilot program 

on Long Island.
2
  KEDLI will partner with the research and 

development organization NYSEARCH
3
 and the Northeast Gas 

Association to help fund a pilot program which will conduct a 

technical assessment of current commercially available 

technology to determine if this technology can be used by 

residential customers to detect the presence of methane in their 

homes.
4
  KEDLI’s contribution to the NYSEARCH program will 

accelerate this work and enable quicker market entry of these 

methane detectors which should provide a substantial benefit to 

ratepayers of KEDLI and all local gas distribution companies 

                                                           
1
 This Settlement Agreement is not final and cannot be 

implemented or enforced until it is approved by us in this 

order. 

 
2
 See Sections 2 (b) (ii) and 4 of the Settlement Agreement.  

 
3
 NYSEARCH is a research, development, and demonstration 

organization serving its member gas utilities.  See 

www.nysearch.org for further information on NYSEARCH projects 

and initiatives.  

 
4
 See Sections 2(b) (i) and (ii) of the Settlement Agreement. 

 

http://www.nysearch.org/
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(LDCs) in the State, and possibly the country.  KEDLI is further 

required by the Settlement Agreement to notify Staff of this 

project’s status at 6 month, 12 month, and 24 month intervals.
5
  

The goal of the pilot program is for members of the public to 

benefit from the sum of methane detector technology to raise 

awareness of natural gas leaks.  While we find it reasonable to 

have KEDLI pair up with NYSEARCH for this pilot program for the 

reasons already stated, given the importance of this pilot 

program, we are amending the Settlement Agreement to ensure that 

Staff is more involved in the development of the program and 

monitoring its progress.  Staff and the company will continue to 

work collaboratively in the development of the residential 

methane detector pilot program.  Within thirty (30) days of the 

issuance of this Order, Staff and the company will meet to 

discuss roles and responsibilities within the context of the 

pilot program. 

   The Settlement Agreement also requires KEDLI to spend 

$150,000 to procure a supply of valve locks.
6
  By establishing 

this inventory stockpile, the company can better prepare for and 

respond to severe weather events and other operating conditions.  

We find this component of the Settlement Agreement to be 

representative of the nexus between the alleged 16 NYCRR 

255.727(d) (1) violation and the disposition requiring an 

inventory stockpile of lock valves.  The Settlement Agreement 

also provides that KEDLI amend its company Valve Locking 

Procedure to require that a locking device be installed at the 

meter shut-off valve whenever KEDLI turns off gas service at a 

premise at the meter or service valve for any reasons and leaves 

                                                           
5
 See Section 2 (b) (iv) of the Settlement Agreement.  

 
6
 See Section 2 (c) of the Settlement Agreement. 
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without restoring service.
7
  We want to emphasize the importance 

for all LDCs to focus on company procedures for addressing 

discontinued gas service when there is no customer of record.  

Because we are particularly concerned with this same issue, 

especially given the recent prevalence of gas safety incidents, 

coupled with these Brentwood and Central Islip incidents, we 

further modify the Settlement Agreement to require Staff 

involvement in the review and acceptance of this amended company 

procedure to address issues of discontinued service pursuant to 

16 NYCRR §255.727. 

   While not a component of this settlement, we note that 

all LDCs should be mindful of the importance of education and 

outreach to their employees and contractors.  Because the public 

welfare is paramount, LDCs must fulfill their legal obligations 

to ensure that all employees and contractors are properly 

trained, not only to install valve locking devices and to 

discontinue service to vacant buildings, but in general matters 

of gas safety. 

   Based on the foregoing reasons, we determine that this 

Settlement Agreement, as modified, is in the public interest and 

represents a reasonable resolution of the issues raised in the 

context of the PSL §25 proceeding.
8
  We, therefore, exercise our 

discretion to accept and approve the Settlement Agreement in 

lieu of bringing a penalty action after considering the benefits 

of the Settlement Agreement relative to litigation.  

                                                           
7
 See Section 2 (a) of the Settlement Agreement. 

 
8
 See Case 11-G-0077, Proceeding on Motion of the Commission to 

Investigate Whether a Penalty Should be Imposed on 

Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. Concerning the 

Natural Gas Explosion on July 25, 2008, at 147-25 Sanford 

Avenue, Queens, Order Approving Settlement, (issued June 17, 

2011) p.1. 
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Furthermore, through this Order we direct KEDLI to implement the 

provisions of the modified Settlement Agreement as approved.  

 

The Commission orders: 

1. The attached Settlement Agreement, as modified 

consistent with the body of this Order, is accepted and approved 

by the Commission. 

2. Department of Public Service Staff and Keyspan 

Gas East Corporation d/b/a National Grid will meet within 30 

days of the issuance of this Order to coordinate roles and 

responsibilities within the context of NYSEARCH’s methane 

detector pilot program. 

3. These proceedings are closed. 

 

       By the Commission, 

 

 

 

       KATHLEEN H. BURGESS 

            Secretary 
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